
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017149-2021 

Contract

Capital Schemes for Shower Units and Covid Wards in
UHW and UHL

Cardiff and Vale University Local Health Board

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-017149
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02ca6b  
Published 21 July 2021, 8:54am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Cardiff and Vale University Local Health Board

Woodlands House, Maes-Y-Coed Road,

Cardiff

CF14 4HH

Contact

Emma Lane

Email

emma.lane@wales.nhs.uk

Telephone

+44 02921836450

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017149-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017149-2021
mailto:emma.lane@wales.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 7

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://nwssp.nhs.wales/ourservices/procurement-services/

Buyer's address

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0221

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

http://nwssp.nhs.wales/ourservices/procurement-services/
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0221


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Capital Schemes for Shower Units and Covid Wards in UHW and UHL

II.1.2) Main CPV code

71315000 - Building services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Cardiff and Vale Health Board had an urgent requirement to ensure capacity for the
surge in cases in the first wave of the global pandemic, as consequent the Capital,
Planning, Estates and Facilities Board had to act promptly to ensure the additional ward
capacity for the anticipated increased volume of COVID patients.

The capital schemes were for emergency works to refurbish wards to ensure patient
capacity and safe Covid working arrangements whilst treating patients.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,297,360

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

71315000 - Building services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL22 - Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan



Page 4 to 7

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Cardiff and Vale University Local Health Board - Capital, Planning, Estates and Facilities
Board wish to inform the market that the awarded capital schemes to the supplier detailed
in this notice for Shower Units and Covid wards at UHW and UHL in order to undertake
emergency works as part of the early Covid-19 response.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Qualitative / Weighting: 30

Cost criterion - Name: Financial / Weighting: 70

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

Extreme urgency brought about by events unforeseeable for the contracting authority

Explanation:

Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) is an infectious disease caused by a newly discovered
coronavirus. The advice from the World Health Organisation suggests that most people
infected with the COVID-19 virus will experience mild to moderate respiratory illness and
recover without requiring special treatment. Older people and those with underlying
medical problems like cardiovascular disease, diabetes, chronic respiratory disease and
Cancer are more likely to develop serious illness.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 May 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 



Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Willmott Dixon

Herts

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,297,360



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(WA Ref:112562)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Telephone

+44 2079477501

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-08-02T12:29:01+0100
	TCPDF




